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Ms. Jennifer Eberle

Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Sway Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94601

Re:  Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report
Carnation Company
1310 14th Street
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Eberle:

Park Environmental Corporation (Park) is pleased to provide this Quarterly Groundwater
Monitoring Report on behalf of Nestle USA, Inc. The report documents the work performed for
the three month period of December, 1993 through February, 1994 at the Carnation site
referenced above. Park anticipates performing groundwater sampling activities during the week
of May 31, 1994 for the time period of March, April and May, 1994.

Please call Park's Rocklin office at 916/652-3861 if you have any questions concerning this
transmittal.

Sincerely,
Park Environmental Corporation

Project Geologist

PF:laa

ce: Mr. Binayak Acharya Mr. Richard Hiett
Nestle USA, Inc. CRWQCB
800 Brand Boulevard 2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Glendale, CA 91203 Oakland, CA 94612

4731 Pacilic Street = Suite 7 42 Rocklin, CA 95677 TEL 916-784-7400 800-753-7401 FAX 916-784-7496
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Nestle USA, Inc., (Nestle) has retained Park Environmental Corporation (Park) to provide
environmental services at the former Carnation facility in Oakland, California. A site location
map and plot plan are included as Figures 1 and 2 in Appendix A. Nestle has authorized Park to
prepare this Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, which includes brief groundwater
sampling methodology and findings sections.

The Alameda County Health Agency (ACHA) is the lead environmental agency. This work was
requested by Ms. Susan Hugo and Ms. Jennifer Eberle with the ACHA in accordance with the
meeting between ACHA, Mr. Richard Hiett of the California Regional Water Quality Control
Board, Mr. Walter Carey with Nestle, USA, and Mr. Richard Zipp with Park, on September 17,
1992. This site is referenced by the ACHA as 1310 14th Street.

1.1 Scope of Services
Specific tasks completed during this investigation included the following:
. Measure depth to water and/or free product thicknesses in 61 monitoring wells;

. Calculate groundwater flow direction in the vicinity of the free product plume and in the
vicinity of the property boundaries;

] Purge, sample and analyze ten monitoring wells (MW-2, MW-3, MW-6, MW-25, MW-
26, MW-27, MW-28, MW-29, MW-30 and MW-32) for total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline and diesel, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) and two
samples (MW-26 and MW-32) for chlorinated volatile organic compounds using EPA
Method 8015, 8020 and 601, respectively. In addition to the above mentioned analyses,
modified EPA 8015 for gasoline tests were performed on an equipment blank and field
duplicate sample for QA/QC purposes; and

° Prepare this Quarterly Monitoring Report documenting the findings.

2.0 GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING METHODOLOGY

2.1 Groundwater Measurements

Prior to obtaining depth to groundwater measurements in the sampled wells, the wells were
checked for the presence of free product utilizing a new disposable bailer for each well. Depth to
groundwater measurements in the sampled wells and unsampled wells were made using a YSI
model 3000 T-L-C Meter or Slope Indicator. Free product thicknesses were measured using a
Free Product Interface Probe (manufactured by MMC). The depths to water or product were
measured from the top of the well casing. Groundwater elevations were calculated using
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measurements from surveyed monitoring wells not containing free product. Results of these
measurements are included in Table I in Appendix B. Groundwater measurements taken during
the October, 1992, March 23, 1993, July 27, 1993 and November 4, 1993 groundwater sampling
episodes are presented in Tables II, III, IV and V in Appendix B.

2.2  Monitoring Well Purging

Each monitoring well was purged with a submersible pump until at least three well volumes of
water had been removed. All of the wells which were purged and sampled were constructed
of 4-inch diameter PVC well casing (except MW-6 which is 2-inch in diameter). All purging
and sampling equipment was washed in a solution of trisodium phosphate and rinsed in
distilled water prior to each usage to reduce the potential for cross contamination between
wells.

As groundwater was removed from the wells, pH, temperature and conductivity were
monitored and recorded on a field data sheet. These field documents are kept in a permanent
project file. A summary of the data obtained during the purging of the wells is presented in
Table VI in Appendix B.

The wells were allowed to stand for a period of time to regain equilibrium prior to sampling.
Groundwater purged from the wells was placed in DOT-approved 55 gallon drums, pending
receipt of analytical results to select the appropriate disposition.

2.3  Groundwater Analyses

Analyses of the groundwater were performed by a California certified laboratory in accordance
with State guidelines and EPA protocols. Groundwater samples from the ten monitoring wells
were analyzed for TPH as gasoline and diesel and BTEX using EPA methods 8015 and 8020,
respectively. The ten wells sampled were MW-2, MW-3, MW-6, MW-25, MW-26, MW-27,
MW-28, MW-29, MW-30 and MW-32. In addition, groundwater from monitoring wells MW-
26 and MW-32 was analyzed for chlorinated volatile organics using EPA method 601.

2.4  Groundwater Sampling

Proper sampling collection and handling are essential to assure the quality of the data obtained
from the given sample. Each groundwater sample therefore was collected using a new sterile
disposable bailer. The sampled water was placed in laboratory prepared 40 millimeter glass
containers. The sample containers were filled with water to the top to expel air space and
were sealed with teflon-lined caps. Water sample containers were labeled with the name of the
sampler, the date, the job number, the preservative, and an identifying well number. The
samples were then transported to Sierra Laboratories, in Anaheim, California. Full chain of
custody protocol was followed during sample handling and delivery.

5008J12GMR.2 2



3.0 FINDINGS

3.1  Groundwater Conditions
3.1.1 Groundwater Flow Direction and Hydraulic Gradient

Groundwater monitoring wells containing free product were not used for the calculations of
groundwater flow direction or hydraulic gradient. Groundwater measurements taken by Park
on February 24, 1994 indicate that groundwater flow beneath the site continues to be to the
north-northeast, which is consistent with the previous measurements. The hydraulic gradient
was calculated to be approximately 0.0028 or 0.28 feet per 100 feet beneath the site. Figure 3
in Appendix A shows graphically the flow direction of the groundwater. The measurements
taken during this sampling episode show the groundwater elevation at about 5.77 feet above
mean sea level (msl), which is in agreement with the previous sampling events. All data,
pertaining to groundwater measurements, is summarized in Tables I, II, III, IV and VYV in
Appendix B.

3.1.2 Occurrence of Free Product

Free product was identified in 33 of the 61 monitoring wells that Park monitored for this
investigation. The thi ss of free product ranged from 0.02 feet to 12.10 feet, with an
average thickness(of 1.85 feet in the measured wells. It is believed that the thickness of free
product has been iﬁ—bﬁ both the operation of an the on site vapor extraction system
and by the seasonal fluctuation of groundwater.

The vapor extraction system operated for 21 days between the November 5, 1993 sampling
event and the February 24, 1994 sampling event. During the extraction process, free product
may migrate in the subsurface to an area where vacuum is being applied, thus creating an
apparent increase in the free product thickness in the wells.

The seasonal rise and fall of groundwater may have an effect on the thickness of free product.
As groundwater rises into the vadose zone, petroleum hydrocarbons trapped in the pore spaces
of the soil are released to the top of the surface of the rising water, creating an apparent
increase in free product thickness. Conversely, as the water level decreases, the free product
recoats the soil in the vadose zone causing an apparent decrease in the thickness of free
product. This cyclic pattern of thinning and thickening of free product is displayed on Chart I
in Appendix C. Free product thicknesses from the last sampling date are summarized in Table
I, I, III, IV and V.

3.1.3 Results of Laboratory Analyses
Laboratory test results of groundwater samples collected on February 24, 1994 for this
investigation as well as previous quarterly sampling events are summarized in Table VII, in

Appendix B. Results are also presented graphically on Figure 5 in Appendix A. Laboratory
reports and chain of custody documents are included as Appendix D.

5008J12GMR.2 3
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4.0 LIMITATIONS

The monitoring services performed by Park were performed in a manner consistent with the
level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of the profession currently practicing
in the same locality under similar conditions.

The findings presented in this report are based on present conditions and past written and/or
oral information provided by regulatory agencies or Nestle USA. Park will not be responsible
for any use by or interpretation or subsequent damages by any third party. Conditional
changes may occur through time by natural or man-made processes on this or adjacent

properties.

5.0 SIGNATURES

This report was prepared by:
Park Environmental Corporation

It

Peter Frank, R.E.A.
Project Geologist

This report was reviewed for technical content by:

No. 1086

CERTIFIED
ENGINEERING
GEQLOGIST

PF:laa
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TABLE I
GROUNDWATER MEASUREMENTS
FEBRUARY 24, 1994
MW-2 - 521 15.11 - 4 5.90
MW-3* - 8.47 14.30 - 4 5.83
MWw-4 - 8.09 14.42 - 4 6.33
MW.-5 - 8.08 14.41 - 4 6.33
MW-6 - 8.34 14,12 - 2 5.78
MW-7 8.64 9.78 14.29 1.14 4 NC
MW-8 8.55 8.99 14,20 44 2 NC
MW-10 - 9.59 1373 - 4 6.14
MW-13 - 3.94 14,85 - 4 591
MW-14 - No Water 14.10 - 4 -
Mw-22 8.59 10.13 14.44 1.54 2 NC
MW-23 8.37 8.94 - 07 2 NC
MW-24 8.95 - 14.67 12.10 2 NC
MW-25% - 7.36 12.36 - 4 5.50
Mw-26* - 7.21 12.71 - 4 5.50
Mw-27% - 8.41 14,04 - 4 5.63
MWw.28* - 7.98 1345 - 4 5.47
MW-29* - 7.20 12.60 - 4 5.40
MWw-30* - 8.95 14.54 - 4 5.59
MW.32* - 8.95 14.76 - 4 5.81
PR-20 8.20 9.35 14.36 1.15 2 NC
PR-22 3.09 9.52 14.43 1.43 2 NC
500812




TABLE I continued
GROUNDWATER MEASUREMENTS
FEBRUARY 24, 1994

PR-23 840 8.76 14.47 0.36 2 NC
PR-26 8.51 9.05 14.38 0.54 2 NC
PR-27 - 8.36 - - 2 -

PR-28 - 8.35 - - 2 -

PR-33 - 832 14.36 - 2 6.04
PR-34 3.37 9.54 14.49 1.17 2 NC
PR-35 8.37 9.63 14.55 1.26 2 NC
PR-36 8.35 9.48 - 1.13 2 NC
PR-37 8.19 9.48 - 1.29 2 NC
PR-38 - 8.75 14.47 - 2 572
PR-41 7.72 8.25 - 0.53 2 NC
PR-42 - 8.65 - - 2 -

PR-43 - 8.99 - - 2 -

PR-44 8.83 5.05 - 0.22 2 NC
PR-45 9.13 14.40 - 5.27 2 NC
PR-46 - 8.93 - . 2 -

PR-47 8.89 9.30 - 041 2 NC
PR-48 8.93 9.13 - 0.20 2 NC
PR-49 8.81 12.05 - 3.24 2 NC
PR-50 8.73 10.31 - 1.58 2 NC
PR-51 8.03 - - 6.57 2 NC
PR-52 8.96 14.05 - 5.09 2 NC
PR-53 8.73 11.74 - 3.01 2 NC
PR-54 8.72 9.1 - 0.99 2 NC
PR-55 9.17 9.24 - 0.7 2 NC
PR-56 8.81 10.11 - 1.30 2 NC
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TABLE I continued
GROUNDWATER MEASUREMENTS
FEBRUARY 24, 1994
0)::| EDTOY) |

PR-57 7.72 14.12 - 6.40 2 NC
PR-58 B.34 9.19 - 0.85 2 NC
PR-59 - 8.39 - - 2 -
PR-60 - 9.21 - - 2 -
PR-61 8.75 9.14 - 0.39 2 NC
PR-64 8.94 9.05 - 0.11 2 NC
PR-65 8.25 8.27 - .02 2 NC
PR-66 - 8.28 - - 2 -
PR-67 8.24 8.89 - 0.65 2 NC
PR-75 - 9.03 - - 2 -
PR-77 - 8.57 - - 2 -
V-90 - 9,70 - 1.41 4 -

TOC - Top of Casing

GWE - Groundwater Elevation

* - Groundwater Samples Obtained for this Investigation

NC - Not Calculated

Interface Probe
Keck Model
KIR-89

3008.J12



TABLE II
GROUNDWATER DATA
NOVEMBER 4, 1993

4
MW.-3* - 9.93 14.30 - 4 4.37
MW-4 - 8.28 14.42 - 4 -

f  Mw-s - 9.99 14.41 - 4 442 |
MW-6 - 9.72 14.12 - 2 4.40
MW-7 9.76 10.55 14.29 0.79 4 NC
MW-8 9.87 10.29 14.20 0.42 2 NC

I Mw-o . 10.29 ; ; 4 ]
MW-10 - 9.65 15.73 - 4 6.08
MW-11 - 9.92 14.55 - 4 4.63
MW-13 ; 10.24 14.85 - 4 4.61

" MW-14 - No Water 14.10 - 4 - |
MW-22 9.82 11.65 14.44 1.83 2 NC
MW-23 9.89 11.10 - 1.21 2 NC
MW-24 9.90 11.67 14.67 1.77 2 NC

| Mw-25+ - 8.54 12.86 - 4 4.32
MW-26* - 8.40 12.71 - 4 431 |
MW-27* - 9.72 14.04 - 4 4.32
MW-28* - 9.23 13.45 - 4 4.22
MW-29% - 8.37 12.60 - 4 4.23
MW-30% - 10.31 14.54 - 4 4.23

I MW-32% - 10.17 14.76 - 4 4,59
PR-10 - " - - 2 -

l PR-20 9.44 10.35 14.36 0.91 2 NC
PR-21 9.87 10.50 14.37 0.63 2 NC
PR-22 9.38 10.36 14.43 0.98 2 Ne |
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TABLE II continued
GROUNDWATER MEASUREMENTS
NOVEMBER 4, 1993

PR-23 9.51 10.18 14.47 0.67 2 NC
PR-24 ; 9.93 ; ; . ;
PR-26 9.69 10.29 14.38 0.60 2 NC
PR-27 ; 9.79 ; - 2 :
PR-28 ; 9.76 ; - 2 :

[ Pr33 ; 9.76 1436 : 2 4.60
PR-34 9.79 10.45 14.49 0.66 2 NC
PR-35 9.77 10.39 14.55 0.62 2 NC
PR-37 9.7] 10.12 ; 0.41 - NC
PR-39 ; 10.04 . ; - :
PR-4] 10.21 10.80 ; 0.59 2 NC
PR-42 - 10.33 . - - .
PR-43 - 10,33 - - - - |
PR-44 10.27 10.51 ; 0.24 2 Ne |
PR-45 10.09 10.26 : 0.17 2 NC
PR-46 - 10.71 : ; 2 :
PR-47 9.98 10.73 : 0.75 2 NC
PR-48 9.95 11.07 ; 1.12 2 NC
PR-49 ; 10.20 : : 2 .
PR-50 9.76 10.84 . 1.08 2 NC
PR-52 9.92 10.93 . 1.01 2 NC
PR-53 9.68 10.83 - 1.15 2 NC
PR-54 9.68 10.65 . 0.97 2 NC
PR-55 9.61 11.09 ; 1.48 2 NC
PR-56 9.77 10.67 ; 0.90 2 Ne |
PR-57 ) . ] ; 2 ]
PR-58 9.50 10.46 ] 0.96 2 ;

|| PR-59 ; 9.67 - . 2 :

5008J12.TB2



TABLE II continued
GROUNDWATER DATA
NOVEMBER 4, 1993
PR-60 - 10.28 - - 2 -
PR-61 10.08 10.33 - 0.25 2 NC ||
PR-62 10.11 10.15 - 0.04 2 NC "
PR-64 9.82 11.31 - 1.49 2 NC
PR-65 10.01 10.05 - 0.04 2 NC
PR-66 - 9.78 - - 2 -
PR-67 9.44 10.49 - 1.05 2 NC
PR-68 - 9.88 - - 2 - “
PR-69 - 9.20 - - 2 - Jl
PR-70 - - - - 2 -
PR-74 - - - - 2 -
PR-75 - - - - 2 -
PR-76 - 10.16 - - 2 -
PR-77 - 9.85 - - 2 -
V-89 - - - - 4 -
v | - - - 4 ]
TOC - Top of Casing
GWE - Groundwater Elevation
* - Groundwater Samples Obtained for this Investigation
NC - Not Calculated

5008J12.TB2



TABLE Iil
GROUNDWATER MEASUREMENTS
JULY 26 AND 27, 1993

MW-1 . 10.54 16.49 - 4 5.95
MW-2* - 9.55 15.11 . 4 5.56
MW-3* - 8.96 14.3 - 4 5.34

MW-4 ; - 14.42 . 4 .
MW-5* - 9.02 14.41 - 4 5.39
MW-6* - 8.78 14.12 - 2 5.34

MW-7 8.62 10.35 1429 1.73 4 NC

MW-8 8.93 9.43 142 0.5 2 NC
MW-10 . 9.57 15.73 - 4 6.16
MW-11 - 8.83 14.55 - 4 5.72
MW-13* - 9.23 14.85 . 4 5.62
MW-14 - No Water 14.1 - 4 -
MW-22 8.75 11.33 14.44 2.58 2 NC
MW-24 8.78 11.16 14.67 2.38 2 NC
MW-25% - 7.69 12.86 - 4 5.17
MW-26* - 7.45 12.71 - 4 526
MW-27* - 8.75 14.04 - 4 5.29
MW-28* - 8.27 13.45 - 4 5.18
MW-29* - 7.5 12.6 - 4 5.10
MW-30* . 8.39 14.54 - 4 5.15
MW-32+ . 9.15 14.76 - 4 5.61

PR-20 8.32 10.01 14.36 1.69 2 NC

PR-21 8.71 10.29 14.37 1.58 2 NC

PR-22 8.58 10.17 14.43 1.59 2 NC

PR-23 8.28 10.12 14.47 1.84 2 NC

5008J12.TB3




TABLE III continued
GROUNDWATER MEASUREMENTS
JULY 26 AND 27, 1993
PR-26 8.41 10.21 14.38 1.80 2 NC
PR-27 - 8.78 - - 2 -
PR-28 - 8.67 - - 2 -
PR-33 - 8.69 14.36 - 2 5.67
PR-34 8.51 10.23 14.49 1.72 2 NC
PR-35 8.56 10.27 14.55 1.71 2 NC
PR-36 8.58 10.17 - 1.59 2 NC
PR-37 8.50 9.91 - 1.41 2 NC
PR-41 9.04 9,12 - 0.08 2 NC
PR-43 - 0.36 - - - -
PR-44 9.27 9.66 - 0.39 2 NC
PR-45 9.11 9.46 - 0.35 2 NC
PR-46 - 9.28 - - 2 -
PR-47 8.38 8.60 - 0.22 2 NC
PR-48 8.85 10.71 - 1.86 2 NC
PR-49 - 920 - - 2 -
PR-50 8.82 9.85 - 1.03 2 NC
PR-52 8.88 10.25 - 1.37 2 NC
PR-53 8.61 10.42 - 1.81 2 NC
PR-54 8.63 9.83 - 1.20 2 NC
PR-5§35 8.35 10.75 - 2.40 2 NC
PR-56 8.79 10,44 - 1.65 2 NC
PR-58 8.33 10.21 - 1,88 2 NC
PR-39 - 8.52 - - 2 -
PR-61 9.08 9.57 - 0.49 2 NC
5008112.TB3



TABLE III continued
GROUNDWATER MEASUREMENTS
JULY 26 AND 27, 1993

5008)12.TB3

Top of Casing

Groundwater Elevation

Groundwater Samples Obtained for this Investigation
Not Calculated




TABLE IV
GROUNDWATER MEASUREMENTS
MARCH 18 AND 19, 1994

4

MW-2 - 7.47 15.11 - 4 7.64
MW-3* - 7.23 14.30 - 4 7.07
MW-4 - 7.00 14.42 - 4 7.42
MW-5 - 7.14 1441 - 4 7.27
MW-6 - 7.04 14,12 - 2 7.08
MW-7 6.56 9.38 14.29 2.82 4 NC
MW-8 .34 7.64 14.20 0.30 2 NC

MW-10 - - 15.73 - 4 -
MW-11 - 6.95 14.55 - 4 7.60
MWw-12 - 7.62 15.28 - 4 7.66
MW-13 - 8.62 14.82 - 4 7.47

MW-14 - No Water 14.10 - 4 -
MW-22 6.98 - 14.44 >3.0 2 NC
MW-23 7.04 8.44 - 1.40 4 NC
MW-24 7.45 - 14.67 >3.0 2 NC
MW-25* - 6.14 12.86 - 4 6.72
MW-26% - 5.83 12.71 - 4 6.88
MW-27* - 7.23 14.04 - 4 6.81
MW-28* - 6.65 13.45 - 4 6.80
MW.-29* - 5.82 12.60 - 4 6.78
MW-30* - 7.79 14.54 - 4 8.75
MW-32* - 7.25 14.76 - 4 7.51
PR-20 6.28 9.69 14.36 341 2 NC
PR-21 6.60 9.36 14.37 2.76 2 NC

5008]12TB4




TABLE IV continued
GROUNDWATER MEASUREMENTS
MARCH 18 AND 19, 1994

PR-22 6.5 - 14.43 >3.0 2 NC
PR-23 6.72 7.78 14.47 1.06 2 NC
PR-26 6.54 8.59 14.38 2.05 2 NC
PR-27 - 7.08 - - 2 -

PR-28 - 6.92 - - 2 -

PR-33 - 6.81 14.36 - 2 7.55
PR-34 6.2 9.01 14.49 2.81 2 NC
PR-35 6.56 - 14.55 >3.0 2 NC
PR-36 6.83 8.26 - 1.43 2 NC
PR-37 6.05 8.4 - 2.35 2 NC
PR-38 - 7.32 14.47 - 2 7.15
PR-41 721 7.63 - 0.42 2 NC
PR-43 - 7.69 - “ - -

PR-44 7.72 7.91 - 0.19 2 NC
PR-435 7.49 7.59 - 0.1 2 NC
PR-46 - 7.63 - - 2 -

PR-47 7.5 7.5 - SHEEN 2 NC
PR-48 6.73 - - >3.0 2 NC
PR-49 - 7.35 - - 2 -

PR-50 7.13 8.02 - 0.89 2 NC
PR-51 6.67 - - >3.0 2 NC
PR-52 7.17 8.33 - 1.16 2 NC
PR-53 6.49 - - >3.0 2 NC
PR-34 6.96 8.16 - 1.2 2 NC
PR-55 7.03 8.34 - 1.31 2 NC

5008712TB4




TABLE IV continued
GROUNDWATER MEASUREMENTS
MARCH 18 AND 19, 1994

2
2
2
PR-66 - 6.77 - - 2 -
PR-67 6.95 7.76 - 0.81 2 NC
PR-63 - 6.84 - - 2 -
PR-69 - 5.92 ; - 2 -
PR-70 6.43 8.02 - 1.59 2 NC
PR-76 - 1.74 - - 2 -
PR-77 - 7.52 - - 2 -
TOC - Top of Casing
GWE - Groundwater Elevation
* - Groundwater Samples Obtained for this Investigation
NC - Not Calculated
5008112TB4




TABLE YV
GROUNDWATER MEASUREMENTS
OCTOBER 20, 1992
wg;;%g%

MW-1 16.49 - 4 3.89
MW-3* - 10.23 14.3 - 4 4.07

MW-4 - No Water 14.42 - 4 2

MW-5 - 10.39 14.41 - 4 4.02

MW-6 - 10.13 14.12 - 2 3.99

MW-7 10.17 10.84 14.29 0.67 4 NC

MW-8 10.17 10.63 14.2 046 2 NC
MW-10 - 11.25 15.73 - 4 4.48
MW-13 - 10.62 14.85 - 4 423
MW-14 - No Water 14.1 - 4 -
MW-22 9.97 12.77 14.44 2.8 2 NC
MW-24 10.2 12.24 14.67 2.04 2 NC
MW-25*% - 8.93 12.86 - 4 393
MW-26* - 8.77 12.71 - 4 3.94
MW-27* - 10.06 14,04 - 4 3.98
MW-28* - 9.53 13.45 - 4 3.92
MW-29* - 8.75 12.6 - 4 3.85
MW-30* - 10.61 14.54 - 4 393
MWw-32% - 10.53 14.76 - 4 423

PR-10 - 10.06 - - 2 -

PR-21 10.1 11.04 14,37 0.94 2 NC

PR-22 10.05 10.75 14.43 0.7 2 NC

PR-23 9.85 10.56 14.47 0.71 2 NC

PR-26 10.01 10.81 14,38 0.8 2 NC

PR-27 - 10.16 - - 2 -

5008J12.TB5




TABLE V continued
GROUNDWATER MEASUREMENTS
OCTOBER 20, 1992
PR-33 - 10.01 14.36 - 2 4.35
PR-34 10.1 10.8 14,49 0.7 2 NC
PR-35 10.11 10.71 14,535 0.6 2 NC
PR-38 - 10.5 14.47 - 2 3.97
PR-41 10.51 11.19 - 0.68 2 NC
PR-43 - 10.7 - - 2 -
PR-44 10.5 11.12 - 0.62 2 NC
PR-45 10.41 10.7 - 0.29 2 NC
PR-46 - 10.61 - - 2 -
PR-47 10.07 12.52 - 2.45 2 NC
PR-48 10.3 11.5 - 1.2 2 NC
PR-49 - 10.56 - - 2 -
PR-50 10.03 11.68 - 1.6 2 NC
PR-52 10.23 11.52 - 1.29 2 NC
PR-53 10.02 11.31 - 1.29 2 NC
PR-54 10.04 10.83 - 0.79 2 NC
PR-55 9.97 11.83 - 1.86 2 NC
PR-56 10.12 11.29 - 1.17 2 NC
PR-57 - 9.81 - - 2 -
PR-58 9.92 11.02 - 1.1 2 NC
PR-59 - 9.96 - - 2 -
PR-60 - 10.64 - - 2 -
PR-61 10.44 10.78 - 0.34 2 NC
PR-62 10.37 10.89 - 0.52 2 NC
PR-64 10.17 11.65 - 1.51 2 NC
5008312.TB5




TABLE V continued
GROUNDWATER MEASUREMENTS
OCTOBER 20, 1992
PR-66 - 10,05 - - -
PR-68 - 10.22 - - 2 -
PR-69 - 9.93 - - 2 -
PR-70 10.08 10.37 - 0.29 2 NC
PR-74 - 10.3 - - 2 .
PR-75 - 10.36 - - 2 -
PR-76 - 10.58 - - 2 -
PR-77 - 10.11 - - 2 -
V-89 - 9.7 - - 4 -
V-90 - 9.7 - - 4 -
TOC - Top of Casing
GWE - Groundwater Elevation
* - Groundwater Samples Obtained for this Investigation
NC - Not Calculated
5008712.TB5




TABLE VI
GROUNDWATER PURGING DATA
FEBRUARY 25, 1994

MW-2-P 5 7.4 70 63.9
10 7.3 72 66.3

15 7.1 5 66.0

20 7.1 76 68.2

25 7.0 74 68.4

30 7.0 75 68.4

MW-3 5 6.7 .86 63.8
10 6.7 .88 653

15 6.7 96 66.2

20 6.6 .96 66.5

25 6.6 90 66.4

MW-6* 1 6.9 .64 59.3
2 6.8 33 59.7

3 6.6 49 60.3

4 6.6 49 60.1

5 6.6 48 60.0

MW-25%* 5 7.3 0.71 60.4
MW-26 5 6.9 61 61.2
15 6.7 .63 62.5

20 6.6 .66 63.1

25 6.5 .64 63.5

30 6.5 70 63.4

MW.-27 5 7.5 67 66.8
10 7.4 52 65.4

15 7.3 58 65.6

20 7.0 59 66.0

25 7.0 57 65.4

30 7.0 57 635.3

5008J12.TAG




TABLE V1
GROUNDWATER PURGING DATA continued
FEBRUARY 25, 1994

g Siaﬁeg
e E;lf'f«g,,s;m%s

i %ﬁwg@ﬂ%&%
61.9
63.4
64.5
65.4
65.7
65.6
66.0
MW-29 5 7.9 20 61.9
10 8.2 18 63.7
15 8.2 17 64.8
20 8.2 17 65.8
25 8.1 16 65.5
30 8.0 16 65.3
MW-30 5 7.4 46 58.1
10 7.3 48 60.0
15 7.3 50 60.5
20 7.2 52 61.9
21 7.0 56 61.7
22 6.9 57 62.0
25 6.8 58 62.6
MW-32%% 5 7.4 55 63.3
10 7.4 55 65.1
15 73 57 66.1
20 7.2 58 67.6
25 7.2 61 68.1

* 2-inch well hand bailed using a new disposable bailer
o Well was pumped dry at approximately 5 gallons
#4k  Well was pumped dry at approximately 25 gallons

5008J12.TAG
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TABLE VII
Groundwater Chemical Constituent Results
MW-2
All values reported in micrograms per liter or ug/l

Sl :

%ﬁ%iﬁoi’ﬁ' ey

3/23/93 ND
(100) | (1000)

7127/93 ND ND N/A N/A | NA N/A PARK
(100) | (2500) (1) ONEORENE,

11/5/93 NA | NA N/A N/A N/A | NA | wa | wa ] NA NA | NA N/A PARK

2/25/94 ND ND N/A N/A ND | ND | ND | ND N/A N/A | NA N/A PARK
(100) | (1000) (1) )y 1 4y | 1)

5008J12.TB7




TABLE VII continued
Groundwater Chemical Constituent Results
MW-3
All values reported in micrograms per liter or ug/1

Keeg TX
vhE ] iia : b 2o :
6-25-91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N/A N/A N/A N/A HLA |
50) | (50 (500) G000y | 22 | ©35 | ©5 | 05
“ 9-17-91 N/A N/A N/A N/A 64 3.6 3.8 2.8 N/A N/A N/A N/A HLA
12-16-91 N/A N/A N/A N/A 100 8.1 2.9 59 N/A N/A N/A N/A HLA
3-23-92 N/A N/A N/A N/A 31 0.7 ND 2.2 N/A N/A N/A N/A HLA
(0.6)
6-23-92 N/A N/A N/A N/A 2.5 1.0 ND ND N/A N/A N/A N/A HLA
0.6) | (0.6)
10-20-92 N/A N/A N/A N/A ND | ND ND ND N/A N/A N/A N/A PARK
OBREONEORK

3-23-93 300 ND N/A N/A 35 2.9 2.0 32 N/A N/A N/A N/A PARK

(1000)
7-27-93 220 ND N/A N/A 97 1.0 4.0 1.1 N/A N/A N/A N/A PARK

(2500)
11-5-93 170 ND N/A N/A 49 ND ND i.2 N/A N/A N/A N/A PARK

| (1000) I

2-25-94 100 ND N/A N/A 42 ND ND ND N/A N/A N/A N/A PARK

(1000) ORNOEEORES J

5008J12.TB7



TABLE VII continued

Groundwater Chemical Constituent Results
MW-6
All values reported in micrograms per liter or ug/l

AR

334
N

b

R

P

T
éon
g
-;i
3]

ﬁ&'@" Fui

T,

U 5
;Ei T

l’s‘wﬁf’d %&W »-‘»?:s‘ c
: ﬁéiﬁ—xg’"&‘&ﬁ

3/23/93 PARK
(100) | (1000)

7127193 ND ND N/A NA |ND| ND |[ND|ND| WA |NA| NA N/A PARK
(100) | (2500) ONEONESONN

11/5/93 ND ND N/A NA |ND| ND |[ND| 35 ] WA | NA| NaA N/A PARK
(100) | (1600) M1 O [ M

2/25/94 ND ND N/A NA {ND|ND |[ND|ND| NA | NA| NA N/A PARK
(100) { (1000) OREOREOREREY

5008J12.TB7




TABLE VII continued
Groundwater Chemical Constituent Results
MW.-13
All values reported in micrograms per liter or ug/l

3/27/89 ND ND N/A N/A ND | ND | ND | ND | NA | NA
(100) | (1000) OO N IO O S
7/27/93 ND ND N/A N/A ND | ND | ND | ND | NA | NA
i (100) | (2500) N O EON K]
“ 11/5/93 N/A N/A N/A N/A NA | A | NJA | NJA | N/A | N/A

Il 2/25/94 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A | NJA | NJA | N/A N/A N/A

5008J12.TB7



Groundwater Chemical Constituent Results
MW-26

All values reported in micrograms per liter or ug/l

- N N AN E A N B AN BE BE B B B BN aE am

9-13-89
(50) (1) (1)
10-3-89 1900 ND N/A ND 870 | 440 12 120 ND ND N/A N/A AGE
(50) (2000) (50) (0.05)
11-15-89 12, ND N/A 230 4200 | 3000 | ND 840 ND ND N/A N/A AGE
000 (500) (100) (50) (500)
6-25-91 300, 2100 1600 ND 4400 | 3600 | 260 | 4600 N/A N/A N/A 470 1,2 HLA
000 (5000) -DCA
9-17-91 N/A N/A N/A N/A 6200 | 5800 | 1.0 | 3900 N/A N/A N/A 610 1,2 HLA
-DCA
12-16-91 N/A N/A N/A N/A 5300 | 4500 | 450 | 1600 N/A N/A N/A 7912 HLA
-DCA
3-23.92 N/A N/A N/A N/A 19, | 2400 | 1600 | 8400 N/A N/A N/A N/A HLA
000 0
6-23-92 N/A N/A N/A N/A 20, | 2100 | 2200 | 1000 N/A N/A N/A 380 1,2 HLA
000 0 0 -DCA
10-20-92 N/A N/A N/A N/A 3700 | 1600 | 280 900 N/A N/A N/A 7312 PARK
-DCA
i 1.9 TCE
3-23-93 7000 1300 N/A N/A 180 190 55 330 N/A N/A N/A ND PARK
1
7-27-93 1800 ND N/A N/A 470 96 30 80 N/A N/A N/A 140 1,2 PARK
(2500) -DCA
11-5-93 19, 9.4% N/A N/A 4700 | 1300 | 9.0 | 1400 N/A N/A N/A 12012 PARK
I 000 DCA
2-25-94 14,000 ND N/A N/A 4800 | 570 | 200 860 N/A N/A N/A 2812 PARK
100 (1000) DCA

* Seo Laboratory Report for result explanation - Appendix C
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TABLE VII continued
Groundwater Chemical Constituent Results
MW-27
All values reported in micrograms per liter or ug/l

(1000)
. II
(50) (2000) ) (50) | (.05)
11-15-89 | ND ND N/A 100 ND | 31 | D | ND ND ND N/A N/A AGE
(50) (500) (1) 1y 1 @ (50) (500)
6-25-91 ND ND N/A N/A 18 | ND { ND | ND | NA | WA | WA N/A HLA
| (50) (50) 0.5) | (0.5) | (0.5)
9-17-91 N/A | N/A N/A N/A ND | ND | ND | ND | wA | nA | wa N/A HLA
0.5) | (0.5) | (0.6) | (0.6)
12-1691 | WA | NA N/A N/A nl o2 NA | NA | wA N/A HLA
3.23-92 N/A | NA N/A N/A ND | ND I ND [ ND | NA | NA | wA N/A HLA
0.5 | (0.5) | (0.6) | (0.6)
6-23-92 NA | NA N/A N/A 46 | 50 | 06 | 13 NA | nA ] wA N/A HLA |l
102092 | WA | N/A N/A N/A ND | 15 | ND | ND| WA | NnA ] wNa N/A PARK “
(1) (y | (O
3-23-93 ND ND N/A N/A ND |ND [ND | ND| WA | NA | NA N/A PARK
| (100 | (100) o lololo
7-27-93 ND ND N/A N/A ND |ND | ND [ ND| NnA | NA | NA N/A PARK
(100) { (2500) (1) ) (1) (1)
11-5-93 ND ND N/A N/A ND | ND | ND | 26| WA | NA | wa N/A PARK
(100) | (1000) (H | ) | Y
2-25-94 ND ND N/A N/A ND | ND [ ND | ND | A | NA | NA N/A PARK
(100) | (1000) OREOREOEES ’
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Groundwater Chemical Constituent Results
MW-28
All values reported in micrograms per liter or ug/l

9.13-89 ND ND N/A ND ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND N/A AGE
(50 (50) (1000) | 04 | 03 | 03| 01| ©0) M | o
10-3-89 58 ND N/A ND 8 14 1 8 ND ND | N/A N/A AGE
(50) (2000) (50) | (0.5)
11-15-89 | ND ND N/A 50 ND | ND { ND | ND ND ND | waA N/A AGE
(50) (500) (1) (1) (1 (1) (1) (50)
6-25-91 ND ND ND N/A ND | ND { ND | ND | NA | wA | wa N/A HLA
(50) (50) (500) 0.5 | 0.5 | 0.5 | ©.5
9-17-91 N/A N/A N/A N/A ND | ND | ND | ND | WA | NA| NA N/A HLA
(0.5) | (0.5 | (0.6) | (0.6)
12-1691 | N/A N/A N/A N/A | N/A | 069 | 35 | ND 18 NA | NA N/A HLA
(0.6)
3-23-92 N/A N/A N/A N/A ND [ ND | ND [ ND | NA | NA| WA N/A HLA
0.5 | (0.5 | (0.6) | (0.6)
6-23-92 N/A N/A N/A N/A ND [ ND [ ND | ND| NA | NA| NA N/A HLA
©.5) | 0.5 | 0.6) | 0.6)
10-20-92 | N/A N/A N/A N/A ND | ND | ND | ND | WA | NA| NA N/A PARK
OREEOEEORENEY,
3.23-93 110 ND N/A N/A ND [ ND | ND | ND | NA | NA| NA N/A PARK
(1000) (M 1 | @ {
7-27-93 ND ND N/A N/A ND | ND | ND | ND | NA | NA| wa N/A PARK
(100) | {(2500) (1) (D) (1 [ M)
11-5-93 ND ND N/A N/A ND | ND | ND | 21 NA | NA{ NA N/A PARK
(100) | (1000) (1) (1) (1)
2.25-94 ND ND N/A N/A ND | ND | ND | ND| NA | NA| WA N/A PARK
(100) | (1000) H 1 | M (1)




N B I B e BN O O Ao N B B B N e e

Groundwater Chemical Constituent Results

MW-29
All values reported in micrograms per liter or ug/l

9-13-89
(50) (50 1000y | (0 | (03 | @3 O] (50 (1) 0.1)
10-3-80 | ND 65 N/A ND 23 | 47 | ND | 12 ND ND N/A N/A AGE
(50) (2000) (H (50) (0.5)
11-15-89 | ND ND N/A 150 ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND N/A N/A AGE
(50 (500) M 1@ ] @1 (50) (500)
6-25-91 ND ND ND ND ND | ND | ND | ND N/A N/A N/A ND HLA
(50) (50) (500) (5000) ORNOEEORES (5-10)
9-17-91 | N/A N/A N/A N/A ND { ND | ND | ND N/A N/A N/A N/A HLA
0.5) 1 (0.5) | (0.6) | (0.6)
12-16-91 | N/A N/A N/A N/A ND | 062 | ND | ND N/A N/A N/A N/A HLA
(0.5) 0.6) | (0.6)
3-2392 | N/A N/A N/A N/A ND | ND | ND | ND N/A N/A N/A N/A HLA
(0.5) | (0.5) | (0.6) | (0.6)
6-23-92 | N/A N/A N/A N/A ND | ND | ND | ND N/A N/A N/A N/A HLA
0.5) 1 (0.5) | (0.6) | (0.6)
10-20-92 | N/A N/A N/A N/A ND { 35 | ND | 29 N/A N/A N/A N/A PARK
(1) (1)
3-23-93 ND ND N/A N/A ND | ND | ND | ND N/A N/A N/A N/A PARK
(100) | (1000) O 1oOjolom
7-27-93 ND ND N/A N/A ND | ND | ND | ND N/A N/A N/A N/A PARK
(100) | (2500) ONRONNEORNS
11-5-93 ND ND N/A N/A ND | ND | 21 11 N/A N/A N/A N/A PARK
(100) | (1000) OREN)
2-25-94 | ND ND N/A N/A ND | ND | ND | ND N/A N/A N/A N/A PARK
(100) | (1000) OO NEONN,
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Groundwater Chemical Constituent Results
MW-30
All values reported in micrograms per liter or ug/l

9/17/91 N/A N/A N/A N/A ND | ND | ND | ND N/A N/A N/A N/A HLA
0.5) | (0.5 | 0.6) | (0.6
12-16-91 | N/A N/A N/A N/A ND | ND | ND | 1. N/A N/A N/A | N/A HLA
0.5) | (0.5) | (0.6)
3-23-92 | N/A N/A N/A N/A ND | 69 | ND | ND N/A N/A N/A N/A HLA
{0.5) (0.6) | (0.6)
6-23-92 | N/A N/A N/A N/A 23 | 47 | ND | 42 N/A N/A N/A N/A HLA
(0.6)
10-20-92 | N/A N/A N/A N/A ND | ND | ND | ND N/A N/A N/A N/A PARK
OEEONNEORNS.
3-23-93 | ND ND N/A N/A ND | ND | ND | ND N/A N/A N/A N/A PARK
(100) | (1000) ORI :
7-27-93 | ND ND N/A N/A ND | ND | ND | ND N/A N/A N/A N/A PARK
(100) | (2500) OEEOREONES
11-5-93 | ND ND N/A N/A ND | ND | ND | 28 N/A N/A N/A N/A PARK
(100) | (1000) OHEEOEES
2-2594 | ND ND N/A N/A 13 | ND | ND | ND N/A N/A N/A N/A PARK
(100) | (1000) OEEOCHESORNRY

5008112.TB7
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Groundwater Chemical Constituent Results
MW-32
All values reported in micrograms per liter or ug/l

6-25-91 690 ND ND ND sso | ND | 76| 11| NA | NA| NA
(50) (500) (5000) (5)
9-17-91 NA | NA N/A N/A 062 26 | 11 |46} NA | NA| NA 8.1 HLA
1,2-DCA
12-1691 | nA | NA N/A N/A 64 109215} 17| nva | wal wa 42 HLA
1,2-DCA
3.23.92 NA | NA N/A N/A 120 | 161 2 (21| wa | NnvA| wa 2 HLA
1,2-DCA
6-23-92 N/A | NA N/A N/A 170 | 250 | 42 |200| wA | NnA | wa 79 HLA
1,2-DCA
102092 | N/A | N/A N/A N/A 5 | ND [ND|ND{ NA | NA | NA 25 PARK
(1 1 ) | D) 1,2-DCA
3-23-93 440 ND N/A N/A 39 | 62 | 3190 NA | NA| WA 60 PARK
(1000) 1,2 DCA
7-27-93 ND ND N/A N/A 39 | 62 |31 90| WA | wa| wNa 14 PARK
(100) | (2500) 1,2 DCA
11-5-93 170 ND N/A N/A 20 | ND {1821 ] NA [ NnA | NA 79 PARK
(1000) (1) 1,2 DCA
22594 ND ND N/A N/A 56 | ND [ND|ND| NA | NA | NA ND PARK
(100) | (1000} OEEOEED. (1)

5008J12.TB7



THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE CHANGE IN ELEVATION OF GROUNDWATER TO
THE THICKNESS OF FREE PRODUCT

2
. P o JJ\/D
]
10720192 3/23/93 12783 ' 11/5/93 2/25/94

DAYS ON WHICH MONITORING OCCURRED

—&—— AVERAGE GROUNDWATER ELEVATION OF —— AVERAGE FREE PRODUCT THICKNESS OF
ALL MEASURED WELLS {msl) ALL MEASURED WELLS (f1)
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RECEIVED MAR 1 § 1994

Date: March 10,1994

Park Environmental Corporation
5100 East Hunter Avenue
Anaheim, California 92807

Altention:  Mr, Peter Frank

references shown above.

//%//u s

Enclosed with s letter 1s the report on the chemo-physical analysis of samples trom the prosect

The samples were received by Sierra 1n a chilled state, intact, and with the chain of custedy recoid attached.

Note that N.D means not detected at the appropnate reporting limit. The reporting timit is adjusted
Lo reflect the dilution factor of the sample. The reporting limat 13 expressed in such
cases in parentheses to the right of reported value, The detection imit for values without

such a designation appears to the right of or at the bottom of the same page

All halogenated compounds detected by EPA Method 8010 were confirmed by analysis with a second

column of dissimilar phase or site history analytical data.

Rewviewed

Client Project Number: 5008-J12
Client Project Name: N/A

Date Sampled: Feb-25-94
Date Samples Received: Mar-01-94
Sierra Project Number: SP-996-93

Approved

1525 ENDEAVOR PLACE
SUITED
ANAHEIM, CA 92801

TEL: 714.758.9988
FAX: 714.758.9692

laboratory's name for advertising or publicity purposes s strictly prohibited.

The contents ot thus ieport pertan only to the samples investigated and do not necessarily apply to other apparently dentical or suntlar matersals.

This report 1s submutted for the exclusive use of the chient to whom 1t is addressed. Unauthorized repreduction of this report or use of thts



SIERRA LABORATORIES, INC

Park Environmental Corporation
4231 Pacific Street, Suite 7
Anaheim, California 95677

Sample Preparation: EPA Method 5030

Slerra Client Neo.
Siecra Project No.
Client Project No.
Ctient Project:
N/A

Sample Analysis: EPA 8010 (Halogenated Volatiles)

10000-92
§P-926-94
5008-J12

Date Sampled:  .Q2/25/94
Date Received:  .03/01/94
Date Prepaved:  03/02/94
Date Analyzed:  03/02/494
Report Date: B3/10/94

Sampie 1.D.

Campound

Sample Type: Liquid

MW-26

Sample Result
(pg/ly

Chioromethane

Vinyl chloride

Bromomethane

Chlioroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE)
Methylene chloride
trans-1,2-Dichlorocthene (1-1,2.DCE)
1.1-Dichlorvethane (1,1-DCA)
cin-1,2-Dichioroethence {¢-1,2-DCE)
Chloroform

1,1, 1-Trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA)
Carbon tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)
Trichloroethene (TCE)
1,2-Dichioropropane (1,2-DCP)
Bromodichloromethane
2.Chlotoethylvinyl ether
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
teans-1,3-Dichloropropene

1,1, 2- Trichtoroethane (1,1,2-TCA)
Teteachlorocthene (PCE)
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromeform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane (1,1,2,2-PCA)
1,3-Dichlorebenzene
1,4-Dichlorebenzene

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
NI
NI
ND
ND

Method Detection

Limit (ng/t)

[ S S o T T T T T T T T O L R I R R



SIERRA LABORATORIES ING

Park Environmental Corporation
4231 Pacific Street, Suite 7
Anaheim, California 95677

Sample Prepuration: EPA Method 5630

Sierra Client Ne.
Sierva Project Neo.
Client Project No.
Client Projects
NiA

Sample Analysis: EPA. 8010 (Halogenated Volatiles)

10000-92
SP-996-94
5008-112

Date Sampled:
Date Received:
Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:

Report Date:

02/25/94
03/01/94
03/02/94
03/02/54

0341094

Compound

Sample Type: Liquid

Sample Result

Sample LD. MW.32

(1g/l)
Chloromethane ND
Viuyl chloride ND
Bromomethane ND
Chloroethane ND
"I'richtorofiuoromethane ND
1,1-Dichioroethene (1,1-DCE) ND
Methylene chloride ND
teans-1,2-Dichloroethene (t-1,2-DCE) ND
1,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) ND
cis-1,2-Dichlervethene (c-1,2-DCE) ND
Chtoroform ND
1,1,1-Trichlorocthane (1,1,1-TCA) ND
Carben tetrachlotide ND
1,2-Dichloroathane (1,2-DCA) ND
Trichloroethene {TCE) ND
1,2-Dichlorepropane (1,2-DCP) ND
Bromodichloromethane ND
2-Chlorocthylviny! ether ND
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND
trauns-1,3-Dichloropropene ND
1L}, 2-Trichloroethane (L,1,2-TCA) ND
Teteachloroethene (PCE) ND
Dibromuchloromethane ND
Chlurobenzene ND
Bromoform ND
1,12, 2-Tetrachloreethane (1,1,2,2-PCA) ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzenc ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND

Method Detection

Limit (ug/M)

T T T T o S S S S T T . T T O R I R S L



SIERRA LABORATORIES, INC

Park Environmental Corporation Sterra Client Neo. 10000-92 Date Sampled:  .02/25/94

4231 Pacific Street, Suite 7 Sierra Project No.  SP-996-94 Date Recefved:  03/01/54

Anaheim, California 95677 Client Project No.  5008-12 Date Prepared:  .03/03/94
Client Project: Date Analyzed:  03/03/94
NIA

Sample Preparation: EPA Method 5030

Sample Analysis: $015-Modified (1'FH as Gasoline-CADHS LUFT) Report Date: D3/L0/94

and EPA 8020 (BTEX) in series

Sample Type: Liyuid

TPH Benzene Foluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes, Total
Client Sample LD. pgfl pefl ugd ug/l g/t
viw.2 ND ND ND ND ND
Mw-3 100 42 ND ND ND
MW.25 ND .1 ND ND ND
MW.16 14000 4800 570 200 860
Viw-27 ND ND ND ND ND
M-28 ND ND ND NB ND
MW-29 ND ND ND ND ND
VW30 ND 13 ND ND ND
MWw.32 ND 5.6 ND ND ND
MW-6 ND ND ND ND ND
Equip Blk ND N/A N/A N/A N/A
Dup ND N/A N/A N/A N/A
TPH Benzene Teluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes, Total
g/l ngi ng/l ug/l gl
Detection Limit: 160 i 1 i 1



[

SIERRA LABORATORIES, INC

Park Environmental Corporation
4231 Pacific Street, Suite 7
Anaheim, California 95677

Sample Prepavation:
Sample Analysis:

Sierra Client No.
Sierra Project No.
Client Project Ne,
Chent Project:

NfA

Solvent Extraction

8015-Modified (TPH as Diesel-CADHS LUET)

10000-92
SP-996-94
5008-J12

Date Sampled:
Date Received:
Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:

Report Dale:

2725094
D3/01/84
03/08/94
03/08/94

03/10/94

Sample Type: Liguid

Client Sapie L.

MW.2

Mw.3

MW25
MW-26
Mw.-27
MWw-28
Mw.29
MW-30
MW.32
MW-6

Betection Limit:

TPH
mg

mg/l

1.0




SIERRA LABORATGCRIES, INC

Park Environmental Corporation Sferra Client No.  10000-92 Date Sampled:  .02/25/94
4231 Pacific Street, Suite 7 Sierra Project No.  SP-996-94 Date Received: .03/01/94
Anaheim, California 935677 Client Project No.  5008-J12 BDate Prepured: .03/02/94
Client Projeety Date Analyzed: .03/02/94
N/A
Sample Prepavation: EPA Method 5030
Sample Analysis: EPA 8010 (Halogenated Volatiles) Report Date:  .03/10/94
Matrix/Spike Duplicate Report
1,1-DCE i,L1-TCA TCE Chlorabenzene
(Range) (Range) {Range} (Range)}
Matrix Spike 83 93 83 87
Recovery (%) (28-167) (41-138) (35-146) (38-150)
Matrix Spike Duplicate 86 99 84 88
Recovery (%) (28-167) (41-138) (35-146) (38-150)
Relative Per-cent k] 5 1 1
Difference (0-30) (0-30) (0-30) (0-30)

Quality Cuntrul Reference Number:

G002-030294-G2B0016-025-026
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SIEAAA LABORATORIES, INC

Park Environmental Corporation
4231 Pucific Street, Suite 7
Angheim, California 95677

Sampie Preparation: EPA Methed 5030
Sample Analysis; 3015-M as Gasoline

Sierra Client No.
Sierra Project No.
Client Project No.
Client Project:
Nia

100600-92
SP-996-94
5008-112

Date Sampled:
Date Reveived:

Date Prepared:

Date Anafyzed:

Report Date:

02/25/94
030104
03/03/94
03/03/94

L3094

Sample Type: Liquid

TPH-Gasoline

Matrix Spike 96

Recovery (%)

Matrix Sptke Duplicate 102
Recovery (%)

Relative Per-cent 5
Difference

Quality Control Reterence Number:

Matrix/Spike Duplicate Report

(Range)

(50-150}

(50-150)

(0-30)

G002-030394-G2A0023-138-139




SIERRA LABGRATORIES, INC

Park Environmental Corporation Sterra Client No.  10000-92 Date Sampled: 0242594

4231 Pacific Street, Suite 7 Sierea Project No.  SP-996-94 Date Received: 030194

Anaheim, California 95677 Client Project No.  5008-J1Z Drate Prepared: 03/03/94
Client Project: Drate Analyzed: L03103/94
NA

Sawmple Preparation: EPA Method 5030
Sample Analysis: EPA 8020-(BTEX) Report Date: 03/10/94

Matrix/Spike Duplicate Report
Sample Type: Liyquid

Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes, Totai

(Range) (Range) {Range) (Runge)
Matrix Spike 102 w7 91 105
Recovery (%) (39-150) (46-148) (32-160) (37-154)
Matrix Spike Duplicate 105 105 100 113
Recovery (%) (39-150) (46-148) (32-160) (37-154)
Relative Per-cent 3 7 9 8
Difference 0-30) {0-30} (0-30) (0-30)
Quality Controi Reference Number: G002-030394-G2A0023-138-139



SIERRA LABCRATORIES, INC

Park Envirgnmental Corporation
4231 Pacific Street, Suite 7
Anaheim, Califurnig 95677

Sample Preparation:
Sample Analysis:

Siepra Client No.
Sierra Project No.
Clicnt. Project No.
Client Praject;
MNA

Solvent Extraction
8015-Modifted (I'PH as Diesel-CADHS LUFT}

10000-92
SP-996-24
3008-J12

Date Sampled;

Date Received:
Date Prepared:
Date Analysed:

Report Date:

2425194
03/01/94
A33/08/94
L03/08/94

3410694

Sample Type: Liquid

Matrix Spike

Recovery (%)

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Recovery (%)

Relative Per-cont
Difference

Quality Control Reference Number:

Matrix/Spike Duplicate Report

TPH-1Mesel

112

105

G002-030894-G2A0024-019-020




SIERRA LABCRATORIES, INC

Park Environmental Corporation Sierra Client No. 10000-92 Date Sampled:  .02/25/94
4231 Pacific Street, Suite 7 Sierra Praject No.  SP-996-94 Date Received:  .03/01/94
Anaheim, California 95677 Client Project No.  5008-712 Date Prepared:  .03/02-03/08/94
Chient. Project: Date Anabyzed:  .03/02-03/08/94
MNiA
Report Date: A3/10/94
Surrogate Summary Report
Mw.2 80t 5-Modified (TPH as Gasolme-CADHS LUFT)YEPA 8020 (BTEX) m sernes 105 (30-130)
MW.) B0 5-Modified {TPH as Gasolme-CADHS LUFTYEPA 8020 (BTEX) w series 96 (34-131
MWw.25 BOES-Modified {TPH a3 Gasolme-CADHS LUFT)/EPA 8020 (BTEX) m senes 98 (50-130)
MW-26 RULS-Modified 1 TPH as Gasolme-CADHS LUFT)EPA 8020 (BTEX) n series 949 (30-130)
MWw.27 BULS-Modified {TPH as Gasoline-CADHS LUFT)EPA 8020 (BTEX) m seties 100 (30-130)
MW.28 Bl 5-Modilied ¢ TPH as Gasolme-CADHS LUFTYEPA 8020 (BTEX) m) senes u7 (50130
MW-19 B0ES-Modified {TPH as Gasoline-CADHS LUFTYVEPA 8020 (BTEX) m senes 102 (SU-130)
MW-30 R0t S-Moditied (TPH as Gasoline-CADHS LUFTWEPA 8020 (BTEX) mn senes 98 (SU-1300
MW.32 80} 5-Modified (TPH as Gasoline-CADHS LUFT)/EPA 8020 (BTEX) m series 94 (S0-130)
MW-6 #0)15-Mudified (TPH as Gasolme-CADHS LUFT)/EPA 8020 (BTEX) m series 96 (50-130
Mw.2 BUE5-Modified (TPH as Diesel-CADHS LUFT) 102 (S0-130)
VIW.3 8015-Moditied (TPH as Diesel-CADHS LUFT) 100 (50-130)
VIW-25 B015-Moditfied (TPH as Diesel-CADHS LUFT) 103 (30-130)
ViW.-26 801 5-Modttied (TPH as Diesel-CADHS LUFT) 106 {30-130)
MW.27 8015-Modified (TPH as Diesel-CADHS LUFT) 108 (30-130)
MYY-28 3015-Moditied (TPH as Diesel-CADHS LUFT) 104 {50-130)
MW-29 i 5-Moditied (TPH as Diesel-CADHS LUFT) 104 {50-130)
MW-30 801 5-Moditied (TPH as Diesel-CADHS LUFT) 102 (30-130}
MwW.32 BOL5-Modified (TPH as Diesel-CADHS LUFT) 104 (50-130)
MW.6 8015-Modified (TPH as Diesel-CADHS LUFT) 103 {50-130)
Equip Bik 3015-Modified (TPH as Gasoline-CADHS LUFT}) 93 (30-13%)
Dup B015-Muoditied (TPH as Gasoline-CADHS LUFT) 97 (30-130)
MW.26 EPA 8010 {Halogenated Volanles) 91 {30-160)
MW.32 EPA, 8010 (Halogenated Volautes) 3 (30-160)
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SIERRA LABORATORIES, INC

Park Environmental Corporation
4231 Pacific Street, Suite 7
Anaheim, California 95677

Sierra Client No.
Sierea Project No.
Client Project No.

Client Project:
NiA

10000-92
SP-996-94
5008-112

Date Sampled:
Date Received:

02/25/94
0340104

Date Prepared:  ,03/02-03/08/94
Date Aunalyzed:  ,03/02-03/G8/94
Report Date: 03/10/94

!35!! ameter

TPH as Gasdline

Compound

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xvlenes (Total)

TPH as Diesel

Compound

L 1-Dichlorocthene
1,1,1-Trichlervethane
Chlorobenzene
Trichlorvethene (T'CL)

Laboratory Control Sample Report

Analysis Type

EPA 8015-M

Quality Control Reference Number:
alysis T

EPA 8020 (BTEX)

EPA 8020 (BTEX)

EPA 8020 (BTEX)

EPA 8020 (BTEX)

Quality Control Reference Number:

Analysis Type

EPA 8015-M

Quality Control Reference Number:

! i}"l}::.i:‘ 'I‘:)‘!!.

EPA 8010 (Halogenated Volatiles)

EPA 8010 (Halogenated Volatiles)

EPA 3010 (Halogenated Volatiles}

EPA 8010 (Halogenated Volatiles)

Quality Control Reference Number:

Per-cent Recovery

f&' B-”"ls»
92 {50-150)

GO02-030394-G2A0023-162

% Range

97 (39-150)
91 (46-148)
94 (32-160)
95 (37-154)

G002-030394-G2A0023-162

I)gl:'!'ﬁ]! B ES‘QVQEJE
% Range
11 (50-150)

G002-030894-G2A0024-018

very
% Range

87 (28-167)
96 (41-138)
88 (38-150)
92 (35-146)

G002-930294-2130016-032
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SIERRA LABORATORIES
TEL: 714 - 758 - 9988
FAX: 714 + 758 + 9692

1525 Endeavour Place » Suite D « Anaheim, CA » 92801

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Lab Project No.:

ISP Fe—9<f

Client: Pﬁfk En\l\VDﬂmm

Client Address: 423) P&L(-cic S“Tc,?;r ) SD«A(,—)

Kodkdin_, (o 45617

Client Proj. Numnber/Proj. Name:

OB-IVL

Analyses Requested

Turn Around Time
Requested:

U Immediate Attettion

a Rush 24-48 hours

RTEX ) 1 denes

8015 Modified {TPH s Gaslne CTADHS LUFT;
3015-Modihed (TPH as Guoline  CAEPHS LUK

EPA 101078020 (Volalle Aromaixcs & Halogenxeds)

3 F

3 CEN L g
k] 3 s ¥ < >
Client Tel. Nou: 0! 1(9- QS’Z_'B%\ D Rush 72-96 hours 3: ; E ; @ g
ciient P No: Gl o~ 52 - 4 q9s” m"“‘ : ElE § C
Clienl Proj. Mgr.: WL D Mobite g % g ;; E é 9
E =T O z - H
Container No. of 5 § g |g z i jg

s |z E

Client Sample No. Date Time Matrix Preservalives Type Containers i g |a 8 5 E 8 Comments

Mw-L RS, Yl

Wed ey

hed

VoA i

Mw->

i

[h-

}

X[X

Mw-25

Mw-2b

o
&

>

Rowd - (o e AviALS

Mw-X7

RS

Mw-3%

X

M -39

X

-0

- wW-%2

s

mw-b v

\

4

S Atz

<

-

Yy

rwdl. 4 vA VA

Sampler Signature:

Shipped ¥1a:

=N

Prde Envivorm

(rborne. \S«c‘srcsﬁ

<
4+

4

Total Number of Containers

Sample Disposal:

5

Company. (Carrer/Wayball No ) - Submitied 10 Labora[ory D Return to Client
@ kaéa/ 3/‘ /Q(_/ The detivery of samples and the signature oa this chain of cus: form constitutes -
Relinguished By. Date? 414 Réceir 4 : Dale: authorizalion to perform the anatyses specified 2bove under SIERR A's Terins and Lab Disposal
P L ! i ’ Conditions, unless otherwise agreed upon in writing bet SIERR A and CLIENT,
Company: Mt B‘V“‘me Timwz;gc)PM Company: J/ . Time: fé - D(ﬂ D Archive oS,
Relinquished By: Dale. Received By: Date, ; [ A Total Number of Containers l::] Other
Company: Time Company: Tume. Recetved by Labora{()ry
FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY - Sample Reereipt Conditions:
Relinquished By: Date: Received By: Date: iled 'Dﬂpprupria{c Sample Container
Company; Time: Comgany. Time: aﬁ;ﬂ 2“‘ ‘Appropriate Freservatlves
Special Instructions: .
7T Sompte scats Wr&mmm
I Propesty Labed Ofter 5,
Rev OTt&93 ] DISFRIBUTION: White - To Accompaty Samples, Yellow - Laboratory Copy, Pink - Field Personnel Copy

.
e
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SIERRA LABORATORIES CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD oy
TEL: 714 = 758 + 9988 Date: R 1325 ¢ ‘/ page X, of P
FAX: 714 + 758 » 9692

1525 Endeavour Place » Suite D « Anaheim, CA + 92801 Lab Project No.: Sp’ 9 o~ 94

Client: PaxL B’IUH’MYYBY)"&J] . Analyses Requested

ac,

Client Proj. Number/Proj. Name:

See]

Clieni Addeess:

-] efle | § :
bl (A G311 2008-117 HRE Ll
T 2‘;_3 § 3 4 F
Ture Around Time D Immediate Atiention g - I 2 5 § N
Requested: N E d — % =
i sl E R
Client Tel No.: qlé 652 38&, Unuﬂ:‘.‘z-%hours 55 é E é E‘ 2 é g
Client Fax Nos G5 A e A E R A A
ESIEIE s 1z B |e (B |3
Client Proj. Mgr.: C} Mobile e % s 12 12 s 2 5 Y
— BT GEEEEELR
Container No. of 55 o1z |8 & 2 |3 3%
Client Sample No. Date Time Matrix Preservatives Type Containers |{83]% |3 5 5 5 5 : & Comments
auioment Blank /4544 water | ef [ VoA | 2 X,

Aot HCl VoA | &

‘\)L:r\\‘ica}e,

B Tl EplA
Flt Bruon]

Total Number of Containers Sample Disposal:

Shuppes Via A\rbor ne, E{\{)(&SS

/L

Company: (Carrier/Waybill NoJ Submitted to Laboratory [] ReswnoClient
‘/ ‘Tire defivery of samples and the signature on this chain of custody form constililes
Relinquished By: AL . Dﬂag / q authorization to perform ke analyses specilied above wnder SIERR A's Terms and D Lab Disposal
\J ( Conditions, unless otherwise agreed upon in writing between SIERRA and CLIENT.
Company: PMLEV}V ‘YO Y}ma’l Tmm(g: 0 & D Archive mos
.
!eﬁnqnished By: Date: / Z Total Number of Containers O ome
Company. Time: Company: Time: Received by Labora[ory
FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY - Sample Receipt Conditions:
Relinquished By: Date; Received By Date; a*téhmea J-Approprisic Sample Cantainer
-
Company: Tl Company Time: -zﬂm; Q—‘AWM Preservalives

Special Instructions:

Slmpk Sexls

0 ome

mwlr Eabelrd

0 omer_

Rev: (71693

DISTRIBUTION : White - To Accompany Samphs, Yelkow - Laboratory Copy, Pk - Fickd Persounel Copy



